

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAUL LEHRMAN and LINNEA SAGE,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

LOVO, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 24 Civ. 03770

Hon. J. Paul Oetken

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION**

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, NY 10006
(212) 337-5361

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Ms. Sage and Mr. Lehrman's Copyrighted Works	2
II. LOVO's AI Voice Cloning Technology	3
III. LOVO's Training Process Using Plaintiffs' Copyrighted Works.....	3
IV. LOVO's Impact on the Market for Plaintiffs' Voice Recordings	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged that LOVO infringed on their copyrights in the course of training its AI model.	7
A. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for copyright infringement.....	8
B. Plaintiffs' allegations are sufficiently particularized.....	10
C. Converting copyrighted material into a different format that “duplicated every aspect of them” does not eliminate their protection under the Copyright Act.....	11
II. Defendant's invocation of the affirmative defense of fair use is both premature and meritless.....	14
A. This is not one of the rare cases where fair use can be adjudicated at the pleading stage.....	14
B. Defendant has failed to establish that its use of the Copyrighted Works to train its AI models was fair.....	15
1. Purpose-and-character	16
2. Nature of the Copyrighted Works	18
3. Amount and substantiality of portion used.....	19
4. Effect on the potential market for the Copyrighted Works	19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdin v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Abs Ent. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 908 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Agee v. Paramount Commc'nns, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508 (2023).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Arista Records Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Doe</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	16, 19, 20
<i>Bartz v. Anthropic PBC</i> , No. 24-cv-05417 WHA, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118989 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2025)	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	18
<i>DeCarlo v. Archie Comic Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 11 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	8
<i>Grant v. Trump</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	1, 14
<i>Harper & Row, Publrs. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	19
<i>Hayden v. Koons</i> , No. 21-cv- 10249, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127368 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2022)	14

<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Kadrey v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-03417-VC, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121064 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2025)	1, 15, 20
<i>Lehrman v. Lovo, Inc.</i> , No. 24-CV-3770 (JPO), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131464 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2025)	passim
<i>TCA TV Corp. v. McCollum</i> , 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Thomson Reuters Enter. Ctr. GmbH v. Ross Intel. Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 3d 382 (D. Del. 2025)	18
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12, 18
Statutes and Rules	
17 U.S.C. § 106	8, 15, 17
17 U.S.C. § 107	15, 16
17 U.S.C. § 114	8, 12, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	10
